## RESOLUTION NO. R-021025-1E

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PORT LAVACA, TEXAS, FOR A REVISION OF THE EARLY VOTING SCHEDULE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SECRETARY OF STATE'S REVISED ELECTION CALENDAR FOR THE CITY OF PORT LAVACA GENERAL OFFICERS ELECTION HELD ON THE UNIFORM DATE OF MAY 03, 2025 AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR'S SIGNATURE

WHEREAS, on January 13, 2025, the City Council of the City of Port Lavaca, Texas, approved Resolution No. R-011325-1E for establishing provisions for conduct for the City of Port Lavaca General Officers Election held on May 03, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the calendar for early voting from the Secretary of State's website indicated the first day of early voting would be Monday, April 21, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the Secretary of State's election calendar has been revised and early voting will start on Tuesday, April 22, 2025 due to Monday, April 21, 2025 being observed as San Jacinto Holiday.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PORT LAVACA, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. THAT, the first day of Early Voting shall be revised and conducted in accordance with the Secretary of State's election calendar during the following schedule:

SECTION 2. THAT, should any part, section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase contained in this resolution be held to be unconstitutional or of no force and effect, such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of this resolution, but in all respects said remaining portion shall be and remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 3. THAT, this resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Port Lavaca, this  $10^{\rm th}$  day February, 2025.

	Jack Whitlow, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Mandy Grant, City Secretary	